Dana L. Hofstetter, ISB No. 3867 HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP 877 Main Street, Suite 1000 P.O. Box 1617 Boise, ID 83701-1617

Telephone: 208.344.6000 Facsimile: 208.954.5224

Email: dhofstetter@hawleytroxell.com

Attorneys for Protestors SBar Ranch, LLC and The

District at Parkcenter, LLC

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NOS. 63-34403, 63-34652, 63-34900 AND 63-34897, IN THE NAME OF CAT CREEK ENERGY LLC

SBAR RANCH, LLC AND THE DISTRICT AT PARKCENTER, LLC'S RESPONSES TO CAT CREEK ENERGY, LLC'S FIRST SET OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS

TO: CAT CREEK ENERGY, LLC AND ITS COUNSEL OF RECORD

COME NOW SBar Ranch, LLC and The District at Parkcenter, LLC ("SBar and The District"), Protestors in the above-entitled action, by and through their counsel of record, Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP, and, in accordance with the requirements of Rules of Procedure 520 and 521 of the Idaho Department of Water Resources ("IDWR") and Rules 33(b)(2), 34(b)(2)(A), and 36(a)(4) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby serve their responses to Cat Creek Energy, LLC's First Set of Discovery Requests to S Bar Ranch, LLC, and District at Parkcenter, LLC.

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION

Request for Admission 1: Admit that the diversion of water under the Applications will not reduce the quantity of water under existing water rights that you own or control.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 1: Objection. Compound.

Overbroad. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Deny

Request for Admission 2: Admit that the document that Cat Creek has produced as Bates ## CCE-A-00001 through 00003 is sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(a).

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 2: Deny

Request for Admission 3: Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates # CCE-A-00001 through 00003 and CCE-B-00001 through 00343 are sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(b).

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 3: Deny

Request for Admission 4: Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates ## CCE-C-00001 through 01545, together with the information contained in the Declaration of James Carkulis, the Declaration of Lawrence Leib, the Second Declaration of James Carkulis, and the Declaration of John L. Faulkner filed in this matter, are sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(c).

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 4: Deny.

Request for Admission 5: Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates ## CCE-D-00001 through 00035 are sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(d).

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 5: Deny.

Request for Admission 6: Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates ## CCE-E-00001 through 08022 are sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(e).

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 6: Deny.

Request for Admission 7: Admit that the Applications are not contrary to conservation of water resources within the State of Idaho as set forth in Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(f).

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 7: Objection. Compound.

Overbroad. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Deny

Request for Admission 8: Admit that the Applications will not adversely affect the local economy of the watershed or local area within which the source of water originates as set forth in Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(g).

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 8: Objection. Compound.

Overbroad. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Deny

INTERROGATORIES

<u>Interrogatory 1</u>: If you denied any of the above requests for admission, explain in detail the reasons for your denial. If your denial applies to less than all of the Applications, identify which Applications it pertains to.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: See Exhibit A to SBar and The District's Response to CCE's Motion for Protective Order and Renewed Motion for Rule 40.05b Order filed in this case.

Interrogatory 2: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications fail to conform to applicable legal requirements. With respect to each Application, identify each legal requirement that you contend the Application fails to meet, and explain why you contend the Application fails to meet the requirement.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

Interrogatory 3: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications will reduce the quantity of water under existing water rights. Identify the water right numbers that you contend will have a reduced water supply, explain why you believe the Applications will reduce the quantity of water under such rights, and identify all information that you contend supports your position.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Water Right Nos. 37-23062, 37-14284A, 37-14284B, 37-14284C, and 37-14282, and South Boise Water Company water rights, among others, may be impacted by the proposed diversions and uses in the Applications. Possible impacts include, but are not limited to, reductions in surface water flows and ground water sources. Although, the Applications request the diversion and use of surface water, ground water sources and springs supplied by ground water also may be impacted by the large lined reservoir proposed as part of the Applications. Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

<u>Interrogatory 4</u>: Your Notice of Protest states that the water supply is insufficient for the purposes for which it is sought to be appropriated. With respect to each Application, explain the basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend supports this statement.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 4: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

Interrogatory 5: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications are made for speculative purposes. With respect to each Application, explain the basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend supports this statement.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 5: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

<u>Interrogatory 6</u>: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applicant has insufficient financial resources with which to complete the work involved. Explain the basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend supports this statement.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 6: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

Interrogatory 7: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications will conflict with the local public interest. Explain the basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend supports this statement.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 7: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

<u>Interrogatory 8</u>: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications are contrary to the conservation of water within the State of Idaho. Explain the basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend supports this statement.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 8: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

<u>Interrogatory 8</u>: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications will adversely affect the local economy of the watershed or local area within which the source of water for the

proposed use originates. Explain the basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend supports this statement.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 8: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

<u>Interrogatory 9</u>: If you oppose any Applications for any reason that is not addressed in the foregoing interrogatories, identify the additional reasons and explain why you oppose the Applications for such reasons.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 9: Objection. Compound. Overbroad.

Vague. Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

<u>Interrogatory 10</u>: Explain what, if anything, can be done to modify the Applications to enable you to withdraw your opposition.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 10: Objection. Premature. Overbroad.

Compound. Ambiguous. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the

same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Terms and conditions which may address impacts and available water quantities, include without limitation, withdrawal of some or all of the Applications; reduction or elimination of the lined reservoir limitations on water quantities based on available water; adequate monitoring of ground and surface water sources and upon the determination of impacts to water sources, the cessation of diversions and the removal of the lined reservoir pursuant to bonding. Case investigation is in its early stages and the Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

<u>Interrogatory 11</u>: Identify each person you may call as a witness, both expert and non-expert, at the hearing in this matter, and briefly state the facts or opinions that you expect each witness will testify to.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Objection. Premature. Overbroad.

Compound. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Chris Stephens who is familiar with the SBar Ranch and The District's properties and the water use of water thereon is expected to testify on these matters at hearing. Case investigation is in its early stages and all the fact and expert witnesses who may testify at hearing and the substance of their testimony have not yet been finalized. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

<u>Interrogatory 12</u>: Identify each document that you may attempt to introduce into evidence at the hearing in this matter and explain its significance to your case.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 12: Objection. Overbroad. Burdensome. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages and the documents that may be used as exhibits at hearing have not yet been determined. The Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Request for Production 1: Produce true and correct copies of all documents referred to or relied upon in answering the interrogatories set forth above.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1: Objection. Overbroad.

Unduly burdensome. Premature. Requests privileged information and attorney work product.

Information equally available to CCE. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages. The Response to this Request for Production will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines. See SBAR-DISTRICT000001 – SBAR-DISTRICT000020 produced herewith.

Request for Production 2: Produce all exhibits or documents you intend to offer into evidence in this matter.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 2: Objection. Premature discovery. Ambiguous. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages. The Response to this Request for

Production will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

See SBAR-DISTRICT000001 – SBAR-DISTRICT000020 produced herewith.

Request for Production 3: Produce all statements of witnesses or possible witnesses in your possession concerning this matter.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 3: Objection. Premature discovery. Ambiguous. Requests privileged information and attorney work product. Without waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the same, SBar and The District respond as follows: Case investigation is in its early stages. The Response to this Request for Production will be supplemented as appropriate in accordance with applicable case deadlines.

Dated: July 29, 2020

HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP

y VIII (V)

a L. Hofstetter, ISB No. 3867

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Notice of Change in Water Right Ownership

1. List the numbers of all water rights and/or adjudication claim records to be changed. If you only acquired a portion of the water right or adjudication claim, check "Yes" in the "Split?" column. If the water right is leased to the Water Supply Bank, check "Yes". If you are not sure if the water right is leased to the Water Supply Bank, see #6 of the instructions.

Leased to Water

Two rate Crate	Split?	Leased to Wa Supply Bank	Matau Dietati	Claim No. Spl	it? Leased Suppl	Bank?
37-23062	Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌		Yes	☐ Ye	s 🗆
	Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌		Yes	☐ Ye	s 🗆
	Yes 🗆	Yes 🗌		Yes	☐ Ye	s 🗆
	Yes 🗆	Yes 🗌	= 1 1	Yes	☐ Ye	s 🗆
	Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌		Yes	☐ Ye	s 🗆
Previous Owner's Name:	TREE TOP F	RANCHES, L	P			
New Owner(s)/Claimant(s):	Name of current S BAR RANG	CH, LLC				
P.O. BOX 1065	New owner(s) as	s listed on the co	onveyance document SUN VALLEY	Name connector	e □ and □ or 83353	and/or
Mailing address 208-726-4300			City crs@5bi.com	State	ZIP	
Telephone			Email			
☐ The water rights or clair Date you acquired the water			70 Y. H. H. H. H. H. H. H.	Carlotte and Street Control of the Control	use acquired by th	e new owne
rights with multiple owners r year following an acknowled	ged change in w	ater right own	ership, compensation for			
TILL Property of the street of the		and the second second	REQUIRED items:			- × -
A copy of the convey document must include Plat map, survey map and/or claim listed above Filing fee (see instruction of \$25 per undivided of \$100 per split water night(s) are leased. If water right(s) are leased.	a legal descript or aerial photog ve (if necessary to ons for further end d water right. ater right. d for pending ac ed to the Water S	ion of the prop graph which cl to clarify divis explanation): ljudication clai Supply Bank A	erty or description of the early shows the place of ion of water rights or co ms. ND there are multiple ov	e water right(s) if n of use and point of mplex property des whers, a Lessor Des	to land is conveyed diversion for each scriptions).	e conveyand I. h water rigi quired.
□ A copy of the convey document must include □ Plat map, survey map and/or claim listed above □ Filing fee (see instruction of \$25 per undivide of \$100 per split was of No fee is require of If water right(s) are leased If water right(s) are leased IRS Form W-9.	a legal descript or aerial photogo we (if necessary to ons for further end water right. ater right. d for pending acced to the Water sed to the Water	ion of the prop graph which cl to clarify divis explanation): ljudication clai Supply Bank A	erty or description of the early shows the place of ion of water rights or co ms. ND there are multiple ov	e water right(s) if n of use and point of mplex property de- vners, a Lessor Des lesignated lessor mu	to land is conveyed diversion for each scriptions).	e conveyand I. h water rigl quired.
✓ A copy of the convey document must include ✓ Plat map, survey map and/or claim listed above ✓ Filing fee (see instruction of \$25 per undivide of \$100 per split water of No fee is require of If water right(s) are least IRS Form W-9. Signature: Signature of new	a legal descript or aerial photog ve (if necessary to ons for further end d water right. ater right. d for pending ac ed to the Water owner/cl/limant	ion of the prop graph which cl to clarify divis explanation): ljudication clai Supply Bank A	erty or description of the early shows the place of ion of water rights or colors. MD there are multiple over the individual owner or described by the early of the president of the president of the individual owner or described by the individual owner of the individual	e water right(s) if n of use and point of mplex property de- vners, a Lessor Des lesignated lessor mu	o land is conveyed diversion for each scriptions). signation form is result complete, sign 12-7-19 Date	e conveyand I. h water rigl quired.
□ A copy of the convey document must include □ Plat map, survey map and/or claim listed abov □ Filing fee (see instruction of \$25 per undivide of \$100 per split was of No fee is require of If water right(s) are leas IRS Form W-9. Signature: Signature of new Signature of new	a legal descript or aerial photog ve (if necessary to ons for further end d water right. ater right. d for pending ac ed to the Water owner/cl/limant	ion of the prop graph which cl to clarify divis explanation): ljudication clai Supply Bank A	erty or description of the early shows the place of ion of water rights or comms. ND there are multiple over the individual owner or description.	e water right(s) if n of use and point of mplex property de- vners, a Lessor Des lesignated lessor mu	to land is conveyed diversion for each scriptions). signation form is result complete, sign	e conveyand I. h water rigi quired.
	a legal descript or aerial photog ve (if necessary to ons for further end d water right. ater right. d for pending ac ed to the Water sed to the Water owner/claimant	ion of the prop graph which cl to clarify divis explanation): ljudication clai Supply Bank A	erty or description of the early shows the place of ion of water rights or comms. ND there are multiple over the individual owner or described by the individu	e water right(s) if n of use and point of mplex property de- vners, a Lessor Des lesignated lessor mu	o land is conveyed diversion for each scriptions). signation form is result complete, sign 17-7-19 Date Date	e conveyand I. h water rigi quired.
□ A copy of the convey document must include □ Plat map, survey map and/or claim listed abov □ Filing fee (see instruction of \$25 per undivide of \$100 per split was of No fee is require of If water right(s) are leas IRS Form W-9. Signature: Signature of new Signature of new	a legal descript or aerial photog ve (if necessary to ons for further end d water right. ater right. d for pending ac ed to the Water sed to the Water owner/claimant owner/claimant	ion of the prop graph which cl to clarify divis xplanation): ljudication clai Supply Bank A Supply Bank, t	erty or description of the early shows the place of ion of water rights or colors. MD there are multiple over the individual owner or described by the early of the president of the president of the individual owner or described by the individual owner of the individual	e water right(s) if n if use and point of mplex property de- vners, a Lessor Des lesignated lessor mu R RANCH, LLC	o land is conveyed diversion for each scriptions). signation form is result complete, sign 12-7-19 Date	e conveyand I. h water rigit quired. and submit a

Leased to Water

Instrument # 0000462540
ELMORE COUNTY, ID
02:11:50 PM Oct 16, 2017
For ALLIANCE TITLE - BOISE PRODUC
No. of Pages: 2 Fee: \$15.00
BARBARA STEELE, Recorder
SE, Deputy
Electronically Recorded by Simplifile

WARRANTY DEED

Alliance Title & Escrow Corp. Order No.:371905

FOR VALUE RECEIVED

Tree Top Ranches, LP an Idaho limited partnership

the grantor(s), do(es) hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

S Bar Ranch, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company

whose current address is

PO Box 1065 Sun Valley, ID 83353

the grantee(s), the following described premises, in Elmore County, Idaho, TO WIT:

Township 2 South, Range 10 East, Boise Meridian, Elmore County, Idaho Section 12: West half of the Northeast Quarter; Northwest Quarter

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances and any and all water and water rights and ditch and canal company rights unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. And the said Grantor does hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee, that it is the owner in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances Except: Current Year Taxes, conditions, covenants, restrictions, reservations, easements, rights and rights of way, apparent or of record.

And that it will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated: 0Ct · 16, 2017

File No. 371905

Recorded Electronically

ID 4555
County Elmore
Date 10-14-2017 time 2:// pm
SlupHille.com ellv.dij.8657

WARRANTY DEED

Alliance Title & Escrow Corp. Order No.:371905

FOR VALUE RECEIVED

Tree Top Ranches, LP an Idaho limited partnership

the grantor(s), do(es) hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

S Bar Ranch, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company

whose current address is

PO Box 1065 Sun Valley, ID 83353

the grantee(s), the following described premises, in Elmore County, Idaho, TO WIT:

Township 2 South, Range 10 East, Boise Meridian, Elmore County, Idaho Section 12: West half of the Northeast Quarter; Northwest Quarter

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances and any and all water and water rights and ditch and canal company rights unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. And the said Grantor does hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee, that it is the owner in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances Except: Current Year Taxes, conditions, covenants, restrictions, reservations, easements, rights and rights of way, apparent or of record.

And that it will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated: 0Ct · 16, 2017

Pile No. 371905

Tree Top Ranches, LP an Idaho limited partnership By: LDW, Inc., its General Partner By: Larry D. Williams, President
State of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written. the undersigned Notary Public for the State of IDAHO Residing at: MERIDIAN ADA COUNTY Commission Expires: TUNE 28, 2022

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Notice of Change in Water Right Ownership

1. List the numbers of all water rights and/or adjudication claim records to be changed. If you only acquired a portion of the water right or adjudication claim, check "Yes" in the "Split?" column. If the water right is leased to the Water Supply Bank, check "Yes". If you are not sure if the water right is leased to the Water Supply Bank, see #6 of the instructions.

Leased to Water

Water Right/Claim No.	Split?	Leased to Water Supply Bank?	Water Right/Claim No.	Split?	Leased to Water Supply Bank?
37-14284A	Yes 🗌	Yes 🔲		Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌
37-14284B	Yes 🗌	Yes 🗆		Yes 🗆	Yes 🗆
37-14284C	Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌		Yes 🗌	Yes 🗆
37-14282	Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌		Yes 🗌	Yes
	Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌		Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌
Previous Owner's Name:	BARBER C	AVEN RANCHES			
New Owner(s)/Claimant(s):	Name of curre	nt water right holder/o ICH, LLC	claimant		
P.O. BOX 1065	New owner(s)	as listed on the conve	yance document Name co UN VALLEY	The state of the s	and □ or □ and/or 83353
Mailing address 208-726-4300		Ci	ty rs@5bi.com	State 2	ZIP
Telephone		En	nail		
	ms were divide	ed proportionately b	entified in a deed, contract, or ot based on the portion of their place JULY 31, 2015		
rights with multiple owners r	nust specify a	designated lessor, i	r. A new owner for a water right using a completed <u>Lessor Desigr</u> tip, compensation for any rental	nation form. I	Beginning in the calenda
document must include Plat map, survey map and/or claim listed abov Filing fee (see instructio \$25 per undivide \$100 per split wa No fee is required If water right(s) are lease IRS Form W-9. Signature:	ance document a legal descriptor aerial photo re (if necessary ons for further d water right, ter right, d for pending a red to the Water red	t — warranty deed, tion of the property graph which clearly to clarify division explanation): adjudication claims. Supply Bank AND r Supply Bank, the interpretation of the supply Bank of the supply Bank, the interpretation of the supply Bank, the interpretation of the supply Bank, the supply B	quitolaim deed, court decree, or description of the water right y shows the place of use and p of water rights or complex proper there are multiple owners, a Less andividual owner or designated less PRESIDENT, S BAR RANCH,	e(s) if no land oint of diver erty description for Designation and the con-	is conveyed. sion for each water righons). on form is required. nplete, sign and submit a
Signature of new	owner/claimant	Т	itle, if applicable	I	Date
Signature of new	owner/claimant	T	itle, if applicable	T	Date
· IDWR Office Use Only:					
Receipted by	Date	Re	ceipt No	Recei	pt Amt
Active in the Water Supply Bank	Yes No [If yes, forwar	rd to the State Office for processing	W-	9 received? Yes No
Name on W-9		Approved by	Processed by	Dat	

Leased to Water

ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED - DO NOT HEMOVE THE COUNTY STAMPED FIRST PAGE AS IT IS NOW INCORPORATED AS PART OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT. Instrument # 0000449059
ELMORE COUNTY, ID
03:39:29 PM Jul 31, 2015
For FIRST AMERICAN TITLE AND ESC
No. of Pages: 3 Fee: \$16.00
BARBARA STEELE, Recorder
DE, Deputy
Electronically Recorded by Simplifile

Recording Requested By and When Recorded Return to:

Richard F. Goodson HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP Post Office Box 1617 Boise, ID 83701-1617

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

WARRANTY DEED

This Warranty Deed is made this 3\ day of July, 2015 between HALF MOON L.L.C., an Idaho limited liability company (which took title as Half Moon, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company) ("Grantor"), and S BAR RANCH, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose address is P. O. Box 1065, Sun Valley, ID, 83353.

Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto Grantee and its successors and assigns forever, all of the following described real estate situated in Elmore County, Idaho:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto, incorporated herein, and by these presents made a part hereof;

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the improvements, fixtures, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, the rents, issues and profits thereof; the easements, rights, and appurtenances thereto, including without limitation, any oil, gas and mineral rights, water and water rights, including but not limited to IDWR Water Rights Nos. 37-4441 and 37-14283 and ditch and canal company rights appurtenant thereto, (collectively, the "Property").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the Property together with the appurtenances unto Grantee and its successors and assigns forever.

Grantor covenants with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that Grantee shall enjoy the quiet and peaceful possession of said Property; that Grantor is lawfully seized of said Property in fee simple; and Grantor warrants that the title to said Property is merchantable and free from all liens and encumbrances, except (i) those matters of record, (ii) those rights, if any, of third parties in the Property not shown by the public records, (iii) any building, zoning, subdivision and other land use laws, code, ordinances and regulations and any non-compliance therewith, and (iv) those

WARRANTY DEED - 1

07800.0180.7644827.2

exceptions to title made, suffered or done by Grantee; and that Grantor will warrant and defend the same from all other lawful claims whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Warranty Deed as of the day and year herein first above written.

HALF MOON L.L.C., an Idaho limited liability company

By: Royal Fork Restaurant Corporation, an Idaho corporation, its Manager

Name: Verry L.
Its: Director

STATE OF IDAHO

County of Ada

On this 3 day of July, 2015, before me, Limber Well , a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Jerry L. Caven, known or identified to me to be the Director of Royal Fork Restaurant Corporation, an Idaho corporation, the Manager of Half Moon L.L.C., an Idaho limited liability company, and the Manager who subscribed said limited liability company name to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the within instrument on behalf of said corporation, and that such corporation executed the same in said limited liability company name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

WANTER OHY ON A CANAL THE STATE OF THE STATE

) ss.

Notary Public for Idaho
Residing at My commission expires 115

WARRANTY DEED - 2

07800 0180,7544827.2

EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL 1:

Township 2 South, Range 10 East, of the Boise Meridian, Elmore County

Section 4: All that portion of the SW4SE14 and S12SW44 lying South of the centerline of the Malad River (also shown of record as Camas Creek)

Section 5: SW4SW4

Section 6: SE1/4; E1/2SW1/4

Section 7: E1/2

Section 8: All, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying North of the centerline of the Malad River (also shown of record as Camas Creek)

Section 9: All, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying North of the centerline of the Malad River (also shown of record as Camas Creek)

Section 10: WYSE; SW4; SYNW4

Section 15: Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; North Half of the Northwest Quarter

Section 17: North Half of the Northeast Quarter

PARCEL 2:

Township 2 South, Range 10 East, Boise Meridian, Elmore County, Idaho

Section 10: East Half Southeast Quarter

Section 11: Southwest Quarter and that portion of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and that portion of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter lying West of the Hill City Road

Section 14: That portion of the Northwest Quarter Northeast Quarter and the North Half Northwest Quarter lying North and West of the Hill City Road

Section 15: Northeast Quarter Northeast Quarter

the Granices herein have read and approved the lonowing:

Title File No .:

WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED

Barber Caven Ranches, an Idaho General Partnership

GRANTOR(s), does(do) hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto: Half Moon L.L.C.

GRANTEES(s), whose current address is: 6874 Fairview Avenue . Boise, 1D 83704 the following described real property in Elmore County, State of Idaho, more particularly described as follows, to wit:

See Attached Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B"

Instrument # 333492 Elmore County. Idaho
02:47pm Dec.28,2001
For: GINA THOMPSON
No. of Pages: 3 Fee:
GAIL L. BEST. Recorder
Deputy: TR Fee: \$9.00

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s), and Grantee(s) heirs and assigns forever. And the said Grantor(s) does(do) hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee(s), that Grantor(s) is/are the owner(s) in fee simple of said premises; that said premises are free from all encumbrances, EXCEPT those to which this conveyance is expressly made subject and those made, suffered or done by the Grantee(s); and subject to reservations, restrictions, dedications, casements, rights of way and agreements, (if any) of record, and general taxes and assessments, (including irrigation and utility assessments, if any) for the current year, which are not yet due and payable, and that Grantor(s) will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever,

Dated: November 9, 2001

BARBER CAVEN RANCHES

Chairman of Royal

Fork Restaurant Corporation, Managing Partner

State of Idaho, County of Ada

on this $f \stackrel{\text{de}}{=}$ day of November in the year 2001, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Jerry L. Caven, known or identified to me to be the Chairman of Royal Fork Restaurant Corporation who is the Managing Partner of Barber Caven Ranches and the partner who subscribed said Partnership's name to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in said partnership name.

Shoren

Signature: Haw

Residing at: My commission expires:

Transnation Title & Escrow, Inc.

11585 626

Exhibit "A"

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST, BOISE MERIDIAN, BLMORE COUNTY, IDAHO

SECTION 4: All that portion of the SW\SE\ and S\SW\ lying South of the centerline of the Malad River.

SECTION 9: ALL, SAVE AND EXCEPT therefrom that portion of the Nine; and the Nwinw; lying North of the centerline of the Malad River

SECTION 10: Wisel, SWI, SINWE

SECTION 11: SEINEL

SECTION 12: Winel, NWI

SECTION 15: HWINE; NINW!

SAVE AND EXCEPT all interest in gas, oil, mineral and geothermal resources located in or under the lands above described that lie within the following townships, to-wit: Township 2 South, Range 9 East, Boise Meridian; Township 2 South, Range 10 East, Boise Meridian, Township 2 South, Range 11 East, Boise Meridian; it being understood that i of said interest has been reserved in Theodore J. Stulz and Charlotte Stulz, husband and wife, pursuant to that certain Warranty Deed, Instrument No. 191601, records of Elmore County, Idaho.

Exhibit "B"

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST, BOISE MERIDIAN, BLMORE COUNTY, IDAHO

SECTION 5: SWESWE

SECTION 6: SEL, ELSWI

SECTION 7: E

SECTION 8: ALL, SAVE AND EXCEPT therefrom, all that portion of the NiNE; and the NE; NW; lying North of the center line of the Malad River

SECTION 17: NINE

SAVE AND EXCEPT all interest in gas, oil, mineral and geothermal resources located in or under the lands above described that lie within the following townships, to-wit: Township 2 South, Range 9 East, Boise Meridian; Township 2 South, Range 10 East, Boise Meridian, Township 2 South, Range 11 East, Boise Meridian; it being understood that i of said interest has been reserved in Theodore J. Stulz and Charlotte Stulz, husband and wife, pursuant to that certain Warranty Deed, Instrument No. 191601, records of Elmore County, Idaho.

WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED

Juanita J. Steen, a single person

GRANTOR(S), does(do) hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto Half Moon, LLC.

GRANTEE(S), whose current address is: 6874 Fairview Ave. the following described real property in

Boise, ID 83704

County, State of Idaho,

more particularly described as follows, to wit:

Township 2 South, Range 10 East, Boise Meridian, Elmore County, Idaho.

Section 10: E1/2 SE1/4.

Section 11: That portion of the S1/2 lying north and west of the Hill City Road.

Section 14: That portion of the NW1/4 NE1/4 and the N1/2 NW1/4 lying north and west of the Hill City Road.

Section 15: NE1/4 NE1/4.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s), and Grantee(s) heirs and assigns forever. And the said Grantor(s) does(do) hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee(s), that Grantor(s) is/are the owner(s) in fee simple of said premises; that said premises are free from all encumbrances, EXCEPT those to which this conveyance is expressly made subject and those made, suffered or done by the Grantee(s); and subject to reservations, restrictions, dedications, easements, rights of way and agreements, (if any) of record, and general taxes and assessments, (including irrigation and utility assessments, if any) for the current year, which are not yet due and payable, and that Grantor(s) will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. , except those of record.

Dated: December 20, 2007

OF IDAKO

Juanita J. Steep

County of tant MONE, 86. __day of __December On this 21st In the year of 2007 , before me, the undersigned, a Notery Public in and for said State, personally appeared _ Juanita J. Steen known or identified to me to be the person___ subscribed to the within instrument, and

iding st: Mountain Home

y commission expires: (2-27

Instrument # 394216
El more County, Idaho
04:15pm Dec.21,2007
For: GUARANTY TITLE INC
No. of Pages: 1
MARSA GRIMMETT, Recorder
Decuty in F Deputy: DLE

11585627

6/30/2020 EXHIBIT A

Summary of Documents Provided by Cat Creek Energy Pursuant to Rule 40.05

40.05	40.05 Subsection	Document(s)	Notes
0.05	40.05. Additional Information Requirements.		
	c. The following information shall be submitted for applications to appropriate unappropriated water or trust water		
	i. For applications appropriating springs or surface streams with five (5) or fewer existing users	Unnumbered documents ^A	More than 5 water users on South Fork Boise River – CCE claims provision doesn't apply.
	ii. For applications appropriating groundwater, a plat shall be submitted locating the proposed well relative to all existing wells and springs and permitted wells within a one-half mile radius of the proposed well.		CCE claims provision does not apply. However, no information provided to establish that storage pond will not intercept or appropriate ground water.
	iii. Information shall be submitted concerning any design, construction, or operation techniques	CCE-X-00001 - 00028, CCE-D-00003 - 00007	General documents on project concept. No design, construction, or operation specifics.
	which will be employed to eliminate or reduce the impact on other water rights.	CCE-X-00001 - 00028	Claims no impact on water rights without supporting information.
		Unnumbered documents ^A	Claim diversions only in high flows and that Water Master will ensure no injury but no information on how CCE Project will be designed, constructed, operated or administered on a real-time basis to protect other water rights.

Spronk Water Engineers, Inc.

Sule			
.05	10.05 Subsection	Document(s)	Notes
	 d. Information relative to sufficiency of water supply 	Charles of the Control of the Contro	
	 i. Information shall be submitted on the water requirements of the proposed project, including, 	CCE-E-00001 - 00171	Report on municipal water use projections and future demands in the Treasure Valley/Boise area.
	but not limited to, the required diversion rate during the peak use period and the average use	CCE-E-00191 - 00311 - CCE-E-00312	CCE-E-00191 – 00311 - Reasibility studies of additional storage by raising Arrowrock and Anderson Ranch Dams.
	period, the volume to be diverted per year, the period of year that water is required, and the volume of water that will be consumptively used per year.	Unnumbered documents ^A	Claims water not consumptively used for power generation, but may be consumptively used by the downstream users. Claims maximum diversion is 10,000 cfs, but that there is no diversion rate required for operation.
		CCE-B-00001 - 00058	Calculation of annual reservoir evaporation with hydro water right application.
		Omitted	No analysis to determine timing and frequency of water availability, timing and amount of water needed for hydropower and timing and amounts of water needed and consumptively used by downstream users.
		Omitted	Inadequate documentation on seepage and other losses. No documentation on reservoir accounting and daily evaporation calculations.

Page 3 of 7

40.05	Subsection	Document(s)	Notes
	 Information relative to good faith, delay, or speculative purposes of the applicant 		
	 i. The applicant shall submit copies of deeds, leases, easements or applications for rights-of-way from federal or state agencies documenting a 	CCE-C-00001 - 00012	Memoranda of Energy Project Leases with Sawtooth Grazing Association and Wood Creek Ranch. Actual Leases not provided.
	possessory interest in the lands necessary for all project facilities and the place of use or if such	CCE-X-00001 - 00028	Public land ownership map. Map does not show Sawtooth Grazing Association and Wood Creek Ranch lands.
	interest can be obtained by eminent domain proceedings the applicant must show that appropriate actions are being taken to obtain the interest. Applicants for hydropower uses shall also	CCE-B-00059 - 00140 -	Copies of Memoranda of Understandings to sell water to downstream users. The amounts of water and timing are not specified in MOUs, No MOUs provided for the places of use listed in Application #4 (CCE-B-00183 - 00206).
	compliance with Sections 42-205 and 42-206,	Unnumbered documents ^A	Conclusory statements regarding compliance with Idaho Code Sections 42-205 and 42-206.
		Omitted	No information on ownership/authority to use lands west of the Proposed Cat Creek Reservoir and including parts of the Reservoir (Big Sky Farms Limited), as shown in Application #3 (CCE-B-00141 - 00182).
		Omitted	No information on the authorization to use US Forest Service lands that are within the identified CCE Project area.
	ii. The applicant shall submit copies of applications for other needed permits, licenses and approvals, and must keep the department apprised of the	CCE-C-00013 - 00015 - CCE-C-01009 - 01109	County Conditional Use Permitting documents. CUPs are currently subject to Idaho Supreme Court Appeal.
	status of the applications and any subsequent approvals or denials.	CCE-C-01110 - 01120 CCE-C-01213 - 01216	FERC documents (application for preliminary permit for power generation).
		CCE-C-01217 - 01219 - CCE-C-01491 - 01545	BOR documents (preliminary lease of power privilege application).
		CCE-C-01217 - 01218 ^B	Letter requesting USDA Forest Service comments on CCE water rights applications.
		Omitted	Information on other permits that may be needed (e.g., NPDES, CWA 404?).

Rule 40.05	Subsection	Document(s)	Notes
	f. Information Relative to Financial Resources		
	i. The applicant shall submit a current financial statement certified to show the accuracy of the information contained therein, or a financial commitment letter along with the financial statement of the lender or other evidence to show that it is reasonably probable that financing will be available to appropriate the water and apply it to	CCE-D-00008 - 00012	Ballpark total cost figure provided without any itemization or supporting information. General assertion about project being financed "through both debt and equity" without any particulars. States "the Project's sales of energy and water will provide revenues for operations, debt amortization, taxes and returns to investors" without any further detail.
	the beneficial use proposed.	CCE-D-00001 - 00002 - CCE-D-00003 - 00007 B	Preliminary and conceptual CCE Project drawings. No financial information provided.
		CCE-D-00013 - 00014 - CCE-D-00022 B	
		CCE-D-00025 - 00034 - CCE-D-00035 B	
		CCE-D-00023 - 00024 B	General financing sources and uses for the Cat Creek Energy Project.
		CCE-X-00039 - 00041 B	Permitting work milestones and timeline.
		Unnumbered documents ^{c,p}	Redacted declarations on financial resources from CCE (James Carkulis and John Faulkner).
		Omitted	No financial statement or commitment letter provided or other evidence that to show probable financing.
	ii. The applicant shall submit plans and specifications along with estimated construction	Unnumbered documents ^c	Partially redacted construction plan.
	costs for the project works. The plans shall be definite enough to allow for determination of project impacts and implications.	Omitted	No cost/return on investment analysis,

40.05	-	Document(s)	Notes
	g. information kelative to Conflict With the Local Public Interest, Section 42-203A(5)(e), Idaho Code, shall be submitted as follows: The applicant shall seek comment and shall submit all letters of comment on the effects of the construction and	Unnumbered documents ^A	CCE claims it met this requirement by statewide advertisement of water right permit applications and IDWR letters requesting comments from certain State and local entities. No comments in addition to Protests filed with IDWR provided.
	operation of the proposed project from the governing body of the city and/or county and tribal	CCE-E-00001 - 00171 - CCE-E-00313	Documents on Treasure Valley water demands - not specific to CCE Project.
	reservation within which the point of diversion and place of use are located, the Idaho Department of Fish and Game, the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality, and any irrigation district or canal company within which the proposed project is located and from other entities as determined by the Director.	CCE-E-00190, CCE-E-00314 - CCE-E-00316 - 00324	Documents on renewable energy demands in the region. However, these documents are not relevant to the local public interest since CCE has stated that its hydro component will be independent from the wind and solar components of CCE's project and will use conventional power from the grid, resulting in net negative power production.
		CCE-E-00325 - CCE-E-07983 - 08022	Information on fish or biological impacts (journal articles, non-Project specific reports, studies for Anderson Ranch Reservoir) prepared by other parties for other purposes.
		Omitted	Specific local public interest analysis for this project not provided.
	h. The following information Relative to the Public Interest Criteria of Section 42-203C(2), Idaho Code, shall be submitted by an applicant seeking reallocation of trust water for a project which the Director determines will reduce the flow of the Snake River by more than two (2) acre-feet per day. For fillings proposing irrigation as a purpose of use, the additional information is required if more than two hundred (200) acres will be irrigated. The Director may request any or all of the following information for any filing seeking the reallocation of trust water.	Unnumbered documents ^A	CCE claims that this is not applicable since the application do not seek to appropriate trust water.

Page 6 of 7

6/30/2020

Notes:

- Reference to the following documents (documents not assigned bates numbers): ď
- "Cat Creek Energy, LLC Water Rules Compliance"
 - "Notice of Additional Information"
- "Notice of Amended Rule 40.05 Disclosure"
- New documents provided in a June 16, 2020 Amended Rule 40.05 Disclosure including the following: ഫ്
 - CCE-B-00343 "Surrounding Groundwater Wells"
- CCE-C-01217 01218 "Ltr from USDA to ID Dept Water Resources re No Protest"
 - CCE-D-00015 "Cat Creek Reservoir Preliminary Design Modification SE"
- CCE-D-00016 "Electrical System Single Line Consolidated CCE-D-S001-1 Rev 0B (1)"
 - CCE-D-00020 "Powerhouse Substation CCE-D-P003-1 (2)
- CCE-D-00021 "PSH Substation General Arrangement SLS-D-P003-1 Not For Construction"
 - CCE-D-00022 "PSH Switching Diagram CCE-D-S001-6 Rev 0A (1) Not For Construction"
 - CCE-D-00023 00024 "Sources & Uses Cat Creek Energy" ல் –்
- CCE-D-00025 00034 "Transmission Pole Single Circuit 230 kV Exhibit Drawings Not For Construction"
- CCE-D-00035 "Transmission Structure Design Parallel 230 kV & 115 kV Exhibit Drawing Not For Construction"
 - CCE-X-00039 00041 "Major Activities Timeline Breakdown Cat Creek Energy"
- contains a partially redacted construction budget with a brief narrative explanation of redacted items. The redacted declaration does not contain Redacted declaration from Mr. Carkulis provided on June 16, 2020 ("20200616 Second Carkulis Declaration (Redacted)"). The redacted letter the following financial information attachments: ن
- a. Construction Budget
- Project Finance Process Narrative
- D. Redacted declaration from Mr. Faulkner provided on June 16, 2020 ("20200616 Faulkner Declaration (Redacted)"). The redacted declaration does not contain the following financial information attachments:
- Itemized accounting of Cat Creek's investment (June 16, 2020)

SOUTH BOISE WATER COMPANY

Service Address: 501 E. Parkcenter Blvd Share Number: 7125

Number of Shares: 25 (Irrigation)

This certifies that The District at Parkcenter, LL

is the registered owner(s) of twenty-five share(s) of capital stock.

Transferable only on the books of the Corporation by the holder hereof in person or by attorney upon surrender of this Certificate properly endorsed

In Witness Whereof, the said Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its duly authorized officers and its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed this 15th day of April 2015



SBWC